










Southern Nevada Area
Communications Council

Fiscal Year 2023
Final Budget
Presented May 18, 2022

1



SNACC – FY23 BUDGET: REVENUES

• Fiscal year 2023 revenues ~

• Annual fee is increased 5.7% to $311.62 per radio

• Reimbursement of console maintenance is increased 3% in response to the annual 
escalation rate as contracted with Motorola

2



SNACC – FY23 BUDGET: SALARIES and BENEFITS

• Fiscal year 2023 salaries and benefits budget ~

• Salaries and Benefits are increased due to Merit and COLA from Labor Contract.

3

FY22 Salaries, Wages, and Benefits (Budgeted)
Salaries 307,185$           
Benefits 144,903$           
Overtime 7,500$                
Call Back 2,500$                
Total 462,088$      



SNACC – FY23 BUDGET: SERVICES AND SUPPLIES

• Fiscal year 2023 services and supplies budget ~

4

FY22 Services and Supplies
FCC licensing assistance $               1,780 
Repair, maintain, clean facilities $               2,720 
Air Conditioning Service & Repairs $               9,000 
UPS maintenance $               5,400 
Rack Space Rental at Apex and  Suncoast $               8,466 
Lease of SNACC offices $             12,000 
Elkhorn lease $               6,000 
Business Insurance $             23,000 
Data Circuit charges $               5,320 
Keys $                  205 
Office, cleaning supplies $               6,400 
Hardware and supplies $             13,264 
Computer equipment and software $               4,500 
Electricity $             16,000 
Staff Travel/Training $             10,000 
Support, incl Administrative Support Agrmnt $             48,763 
Telecommunications $               4,560 
Printing $               2,100 
Automotive $             20,000 
Total $     199,478 



SNACC – FY23 BUDGET: SUAII and MAINTENANCE

• Fiscal year 2023 SUAII and Maintenance ~

• Infrastructure and console maintenance increases are at the contracted annual 
escalation rate of 3%.

5

FY22 SUAII and Maintenance
SUAII for Consoles (reimbursed) 230,568$           
Maintenance for Consoles (reimbursed) 174,002$           
SUAII for system infrastructure 298,881$           
Maintenance for system infrastructure 495,526$           
Total 1,198,977$  



SNACC – FY23 BUDGET: CAPITAL

• Fiscal year 2023 capital budget

• Status of Capital Lease Agreement

• Original amount of issue in fiscal year 2015:   $4,795,356
• Final payment date:   December of 2024

• Principal balance at end of fiscal year 2022:   $1,375,782
• Principal balance at end of fiscal year 2023:   $841,196

6

FY22 Capital - Budgeted
Capital lease interest 68,048$              
Capital lease principal 514,533$           
Microwave upgrade 1,900,000$        
Replace Vehicle 14236 75,000$              
Arden Site AC/Genesis/Device Mgmt 92,500$              
Total 2,557,582$  



SNACC – FY23 BUDGET: FUTURE CAPITAL PROJECTS

• Proposed Future Capital Projects ~

• Device Management: This allows for firmware upgrades and is used in conjunction with OTAP. This also 
automatically tracks codeplug data for each radio on the system. 

• Simulcast Redesign Project – This allows SNACC to expand and align our current radio coverage in the Las Vegas 
Valley to keep pace with the current growth trend.

• Microwave Upgrade Project: Budgeted amount is $1.9 – Microwaves are at end of life and need to be upgraded 
to maintain compatibility to the SNACC System. Microwaves have to be upgraded before the next system 
upgrade which will be taking place in September 2022. 

7



SNACC – FY23 BUDGET: CASH BALANCE

8

• SNACC fund projected cash balance ~

• With the current capital plan, anticipated cash balance will decline through fiscal year 2027 with an 
exception in fiscal year 2024 and 2027.  



SNACC – FY23 BUDGET: AGENCY BILLINGS

• Agency billings for fiscal year 2023 ~

• Fees shown above are based on current inventory as of the date of this report.  These 
numbers are provided for budgeting purposes only and are subject to change as inventory 
numbers change.

9



End

10


	FY23 budget presentation_05-18-2022.pdf
	Southern Nevada Area�Communications Council
	SNACC – FY23 BUDGET: REVENUES
	SNACC – FY23 BUDGET: SALARIES and BENEFITS
	SNACC – FY23 BUDGET: SERVICES AND SUPPLIES
	SNACC – FY23 BUDGET: SUAII and MAINTENANCE
	SNACC – FY23 BUDGET: CAPITAL
	SNACC – FY23 BUDGET: FUTURE CAPITAL PROJECTS
	SNACC – FY23 BUDGET: CASH BALANCE
	SNACC – FY23 BUDGET: AGENCY BILLINGS
	Slide Number 10


